as at 1 October 2017 and to -4,373,000 euros as at 30 Sep-
tember 2018. In addition, in the opening statement of financial
position as at 1 October 2017, an amount of 8,438,000 euros
resulting from a previous change in method was corrected
(further information can be found in the 2017/2018 Annual
Report on pages 114 et seqq.).

Adjustments to comparative figures

Restatements of the comparative figures in the consolidated
statement of comprehensive income, the consolidated state-
ment of cash flows, the consolidated statement of changes
in equity and the consolidated statement of financial position
as well as the changes in earnings per share are shown in the
following tables:

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 8 / 2 0 1 9 C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  A S  A T  3 0  S E P T E M B E R  2 0 1 9 1 3 3

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 S

T
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

A D J U S T M E N T  O F  T H E  C O N S O L I DAT E D  S TAT E M E N T  O F  C O M P R E H E N S I V E  I N C O M E

I N  AC C O R DA N C E  W I T H  I A S  8

for the period from 1 October 2017 to 30 September 2018

€’000
1 Oct 2017 to
30 Sep 2018

1 Oct 2017 to
30 Sep 2018

As reported IAS 8 – restatement Restated

Net gain or loss from investment activities1 34,133 (3,035) 31,098

Income from Fund Services² 28,536 319 28,855

Income from Fund Services and investment activities3 62,669 (2,716) 59,953

Personnel expenses (16,812) (1,193) (18,005)

Other operating income 3,697 0 3,697

Other operating expenses (15,557) 0 (15,557)

Interest income 344 0 344

Interest expenses (702) 0 (702)

Other income/expense items (29,029) (1,193) (30,222)

Earnings before tax 33,640 (3,909) 29,731

Income taxes (18) 0 (18)

Earnings after tax 33,622 (3,909) 29,714

Net gain or loss attributable to non-controlling interests4 (25) 0 (25)

Net income 33,597 (3,909) 29,688

a) Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss
Gains (+)/losses (-) on remeasurements of the net defined benefit liability (asset) (1,155) 0 (1,155)

b) Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

Unrealised gains (+)/losses (-) on available-for-sale securities (47) 0 (47)

Other comprehensive income (1,203) 0 (1,203)

Total comprehensive income 32,394 (3,909) 28,486

Earnings per share in euros (diluted and basic) 5 2.23 (0.26) 1.97

1 Previous year: “Net gain or loss from investment activity”
2 Previous year: “Fee income from fund management and advisory services”
3 Previous year: “Net result of fund services and investment activity”
4 Previous year: “Profit (-)/loss (+) attributable to non-controlling interests”
5 The earnings per share calculated in accordance with IAS 33 are based on net income divided by the average number of DBAG shares
outstanding during the reporting period.

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 8 / 2 0 1 9 C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  A S  A T  3 0  S E P T E M B E R  2 0 1 9 1 3 4

A D J U S T M E N T  O F  T H E  C O N S O L I DAT E D  S TAT E M E N T  O F  C A S H  F L O W S

I N  AC C O R DA N C E  W I T H  I A S  8

for the period from 1 October 2017 to 30 September 2018

I N F L O W S  ( + ) / O U T F L O W S  ( - )

€’000
1 Oct 2017 to
30 Sep 2018

1 Oct 2017 to
30 Sep 2018

As reported IAS 8 – restatement Restated

Net income 33,597 (3,909) 29,688

Measurement gains (-)/losses (+) on financial assets and loans and receivables,
amortisation of intangible assets and depreciation of property, plant and equipment,
gains (-)/losses (+) on securities (24,718) 4,280 (20,438)

Gains (-)/losses (+) from the disposal of non-current assets (1,133) 0 (1,133)

Increase (-)/decrease (+) in income tax assets 78 0 78

Increase (-)/decrease (+) in other assets (netted) 3,091 (372) 2,719

Increase (+)/decrease (-) in pension provisions 887 0 887

Increase (+)/decrease (-) in income tax liabilities1 17 0 17

Increase (+)/decrease (-) in other provisions (5,556) (52) (5,608)

Increase (+)/decrease (-) in other liabilities (netted) 3,595 53 3,647

Cash flows from operating activities 9,858 0 9,858

Proceeds from disposals of financial assets and loans and receivables 30,302 0 30,302

Purchase of investments in financial assets and loans and receivables (63,826) 0 (63,826)

Proceeds from disposals of other financial instruments 36,546 0 36,546

Payments for investments in other financial instruments (33,664) 0 (33,664)

Cash flow from investing activities (30,641) 0 (30,641)

Proceeds from disposals of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets 177 0 177

Payments for investments in property, plant and equipment and intangible assets (303) 0 (303)

Proceeds from disposals of securities 41,384 0 41,384

Payments for investments in securities (103,818) 0 (103,818)

Cash flow from investing activities2 (93,200) 0 (93,200)

Proceeds from capital increases 0 0 0

Payments to shareholders (dividends) (21,062) 0 (21,062)

Cash flow from financing activities (21,062) 0 (21,062)

Net change in cash and cash equivalents (104,404) 0 (104,404)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 127,976 0 127,976

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 23,571 0 23,571

1 Previous year: “Increase (+)/decrease (-) in provisions for taxes”
2 Taking into account the new structure (see Note 2 and Note 32)

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 8 / 2 0 1 9 C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  A S  A T  3 0  S E P T E M B E R  2 0 1 9 1 3 5

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 S

T
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

€’000
1 Oct 2017 to
30 Sep 2018

1 Oct 2017 to
30 Sep 2018

As reported IAS 8 – restatement Restated

Subscribed capital

At start and end of reporting period 53,387 0 53,387

Capital reserve

At start and end of reporting period 173,762 0 173,762

Retained earnings and other reserves

Legal reserve

At start and end of reporting period 403 0 403

First-time adoption of IFRS

At start and end of reporting period 16,129 0 16,129

Reserve for gains/losses on remeasurements of the net defined benefit
liability (asset)

At start of reporting period (21,605) 0 (21,605)

Change in reporting period (1,155) 0 (1,155)

At end of reporting period (22,760) 0 (22,760)

Change in unrealised gains/losses on available-for-sale securities

At start of reporting period (55) 0 (55)

Changes recognised directly in equity during the period (47) 0 (47

At end of reporting period (102) 0 (102

At end of reporting period (6,331) 0 (6,331)

Consolidated retained profit

At start of reporting period 214,427 (81) 214,346

Dividend (21,062) 0 (21,062)

Net income 33,597 (3,909) 29,688

At end of reporting period 226,962 (3,989) 222,973

Total 447,779 (3,989) 443,790

A D J U S T M E N T  O F  T H E  C O N S O L I DAT E D  S TAT E M E N T  O F  C H A N G E S  I N  E Q U I T Y

I N  AC C O R DA N C E  W I T H  I A S  8

for the period from 1 October 2017 to 30 September 2018

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 8 / 2 0 1 9 C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  A S  A T  3 0  S E P T E M B E R  2 0 1 9 1 3 6

R E S TAT E M E N T  O F  T H E  O P E N I N G  S TAT E M E N T  O F  F I N A N C I A L  P O S I T I O N

I N  AC C O R DA N C E  W I T H  I A S  8

as at 30 September 2018

€’000 30 Sep 2018  30 Sep 2018

As reported IAS 8 – restatement Restated

A S S E T S

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 438 0 438

Property, plant and equipment 839 0 839

Financial assets 323,304 (4,373) 318,931

Long-term securities 55,458 0 55,458

Other non-current assets 0 0 0

Deferred tax assets 0 0 0

Total non-current assets 380,039 (4,373) 375,666

Current assets

Receivables 1,091 40 1,130

Short-term securities 40,000 0 40,000

Other financial instruments 32,766 0 32,766

Income tax assets 345 0 345

Cash and cash equivalents 23,571 0 23,571

Other current assets 7,408 432 7,840

Total current assets 105,181 472 105,653

Total assets 485,220 (3,901) 481,319

E Q U I T Y  A N D  L I A B I L I T I E S
Equity

Subscribed capital 53,387 0 53,387

Capital reserve 173,762 0 173,762

Retained earnings and other reserves (6,331) 0 (6,331)

Consolidated retained profit 226,962 (3,989) 222,973

Total equity 447,779 (3,989) 443,790

Debt

Non-current liabilities

Liabilities to non-controlling interests1 180 0 180

Provisions for pension obligations 12,209 0 12,209

Total non-current liabilities 12,389 0 12,389

Current liabilities

Other current liabilities 15,773 141 15,913

Income taxes payable2 17 0 17

Other provisions 9,262 (52) 9,209

Total current liabilities 25,052 88 25,140

Total liabilities 37,441 88 37,529

Total equity and liabilities 485,220 (3,901) 481,319

1 Previous year: “Minority interests”
2 Previous year: “Tax provisions”

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 8 / 2 0 1 9 C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  A S  A T  3 0  S E P T E M B E R  2 0 1 9 1 3 7

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 S

T
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

R E S TAT E M E N T  O F  T H E  C O N S O L I DAT E D  S TAT E M E N T  O F  F I N A N C I A L  P O S I T I O N

I N  AC C O R DA N C E  W I T H  I A S  8

as at 1 October 2017

€’000 1 Oct 2017  1 Oct 2017

As reported IAS 8 – restatement Restated

A S S E T S

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 693 0 693

Property, plant and equipment 1,129 0 1,129

Financial assets 252,830 (9,775) 243,055

Loans and receivables 1,338 0 1,338

Long-term securities 33,659 0 33,659

Total non-current assets 289,648 (9,775) 279,873

Current assets

Receivables 3,649 8 3,657

Short-term securities 0 0 0

Other financial instruments 35,649 0 35,649

Income tax assets 423 0 423

Cash and cash equivalents 127,976 0 127,976

Other current assets 6,624 91 6,715

Total current assets 174,320 100 174,419

Total assets 463,968 (9,675) 454,293

E Q U I T Y  A N D  L I A B I L I T I E S
Equity

Subscribed capital 53,387 0 53,387

Capital reserve 173,762 0 173,762

Retained earnings and other reserves (5,129) 0 (5,129)

Consolidated retained profit 214,427 (8,518) 205,909

Total equity 436,447 (8,518) 427,929

Debt

Non-current liabilities

Liabilities to non-controlling interests1 148 0 148

Provisions for pension obligations 11,323 0 11,323

Total non-current liabilities 11,471 0 11,471

Current liabilities

Other current liabilities 1,233 88 1,321

Other provisions 14,818 (1,245) 13,573

Total current liabilities 16,050 (1,157) 14,893

Total liabilities 27,521 (1,157) 26,364

Total equity and liabilities 463,968 (9,675) 454,293

1 Previous year: “Minority interests”

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 8 / 2 0 1 9 C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  A S  A T  3 0  S E P T E M B E R  2 0 1 9 1 3 8

5.  Disclosures on the group of consolidated
companies and on interests in other entities

5.1  Status of DBAG as an investment entity as
defined in IFRS 10

DBAG initiates closed-end private equity funds (“DBAG funds”)
for investments in equity or equity-like instruments, predom-
inantly in unlisted companies. It solicits capital commitments
from institutional investors to DBAG funds and provides asset